integration activities or benefits that may result from the realization of future cost savings from operating efficiencies, the
agreement with MITT Manager to waive $2.4 million of management fees in the first year after the Closing Date or any other
cost savings or synergies that may result from the Merger. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information does not consider any potential effects of changes in market conditions on revenues, expenses, fair values, asset
dispositions, stock prices and share repurchases, among other factors.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not
necessarily indicative of what the results of operations would have been had the Merger occurred on January 1, 2023, nor is it
indicative of the future financial condition and results of operations of MITT and WMC (the “Combined Company”).

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Year Ended December 31, 2023
Historical

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2023

For the period
January 1 through
December 6, 2023

MITT (1)
WMC, as

reclassified (1)(a)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net Interest Income
Interest income $ 260,329 $ 149,351 $ (79,413) b $ 330,267
Interest expense 212,500 135,468 (79,413) b 268,555

Total Net Interest Income 47,829 13,883 — 61,712

Other Income/(Loss)
Net interest component of interest rate swaps 6,680 3,451 — 10,131
Net realized gain/(loss) 7,697 (86,779) — (79,082)
Net unrealized gain/(loss) 1,450 63,138 — 64,588
Other income/(loss) — 448 — 448
Bargain purchase gain 30,190 — — 30,190

Total Other Income/(Loss) 46,017 (19,742) — 26,275

Expenses
Management fee to affiliate 7,711 3,606 (2,469) c 8,848
Non-investment related expenses 10,077 6,887 329 d 17,293
Investment related expenses 9,808 2,423 — 12,231
Transaction related expenses 11,076 13,861 — 24,937

Total Expenses 38,672 26,777 (2,140) 63,309

Income/(loss) before income taxes and equity in earnings/(loss) from
affiliates 55,174 (32,636) 2,140 24,678

Equity in earnings/(loss) from affiliates (1,390) — — (1,390)
Pre-Tax Net Income/(Loss) 53,784 (32,636) 2,140 23,288

Income tax provision — 28 — 28

Net Income/(Loss) 53,784 (32,664) 2,140 23,260

Net income/(loss) attributable to non-controlling interest — 2 — 2

Dividends on preferred stock 18,344 — — 18,344

Net Income/(Loss) Available to Common Stockholders $ 35,440 $ (32,666) $ 2,140 $ 4,914

Weighted Average Number of Shares of Common Stock Outstanding
Basic 21,095 6,043 2,503 e 29,641
Diluted 21,097 6,043 2,515 e 29,655

(1) The historical financial information of MITT is derived from the Company’s Annual Report filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023. Historical
financial information of WMC represents the operations of WMC for the period January 1, 2023 to December 6, 2023, the Effective Time of the Merger. The
financial information for this period is derived from the books and records of WMC. Certain historical WMC amounts have been reclassified to conform to
MITT’s financial statement presentation. Refer to Note 2.a in the “Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations adjustments footnotes”

[…]

economic interest of CMSC USA owned by third parties was removed from the pro forma interest income and interest
expense line items. The pro forma adjustment decreased both the interest income and interest expense line items by $79.4
million for the year ended December 31, 2023.

c. The pro forma adjustment represents the Combined Company’s incremental management fee based on the fair value of
the net assets acquired in the Merger and MITT's management fee rate of 1.5%.

d. The pro forma adjustment represents the amortization expense related to the D&O insurance policy acquired under the
terms of the Merger Agreement. The acquired policy was recorded as a prepaid expense and has a six-year term.

e. For the year ended December 31, 2023, the pro forma weighted average Combined Company common shares includes the
9.2 million shares of MITT Common Stock issued as consideration in connection with the Merger as if the shares were
issued as of the beginning of the period. The below table summarizes the calculation of pro forma earnings/(loss) per
share (in thousands, expect per share amounts):

Year Ended December 31, 2023 MITT WMC

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Numerator:
Net Income/(Loss) $ 53,784 $ (32,664) $ 2,140 $ 23,260
Dividends on preferred stock (18,344) — — (18,344)
Net (income)/loss attributable to non-controlling interest — (2) — (2)
Dividends and undistributed earnings allocated to participating securities — (130) — (130)
Net Income/(Loss) Available to Common Stockholders $ 35,440 $ (32,796) $ 2,140 $ 4,784

Denominator:
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 21,095 6,043 2,503 29,641
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 21,097 6,043 2,515 29,655

Earnings/(Loss) Per Share
Basic $ 1.68 $ (5.43) $ 0.16
Diluted $ 1.68 $ (5.43) $ 0.16